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INDOOR CYCLE OPERATION
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS EXERCISE EQUIPMENT.
• Keep children off your Bike at all times.
• When the Bike is in use, young children and pets should be kept at least 10 feet away.
• Use this Bike only for its intended use as described in the manual.
• Keep your hands away from all moving parts. Never turn the pedal crank arms by hand.
• Do not remove your feet from the pedals while they are in motion.
• After exercising, push down on the tension knob or turn the tension knob in a clockwise direction to slow the flywheel down 

and decrease the potential for injury.
• Do not dismount the Bike until both the pedals and flywheel have come to a complete stop.
• Do not attempt to use this Bike at high speeds or in standing positions until you have practiced and are comfortable at lower 

speeds.
• Rotate the tension knob clock wise to add resistance to the flywheel prior to standing on the pedals.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening on this Bike.
• Do not use without proper footwear.
• Rotate the tension knob clock wise to lock the flywheel when not in use. 

To assure that the safety level of this Bike is maintained, examine components for wear and tear on a regular basis. 
Components that are worn excessively or inoperable should be replaced immediately or the Bike should be put out of use until 
it is repaired.

CAUTION!
If you experience chest pains, nausea,  
dizziness or shortness of breath,  
stop exercising immediately and  
consult your physician before continuing.

This application is only for indoor use at home,  
not recommend to use in commercial environment.E
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2 ft

0.6 m

2 ft

0.6 m

2 ft 0.6 m

2 ft 0.6 m

FREE AREA

TRAINING

AREA

IBKE

HOW TO MOVE THE INDOOR CYCLE
Due to the weight of the Indoor Cycle, it is recommended
that two persons move it. While one person lifts the back
of the indoor cycle, the second person firmly holds the
handlebar and tips the indoor cycle forward until it rolls
on the wheels. Carefully move the Indoor Cycle to the
desired location and then lower it.

If the Indoor Cycle rocks on the floor after being set
down, turn the leveling feet underneath the front or rear
stabilizer until the rocking motion is eliminated.

Leveling Feet

To reduce the risk of injury, use extreme caution
while moving the indoor cycle. Do not attempt to
move it over uneven surfaces and make sure there’s
a safety space of 20 inch (minimum) to the nearest
equipment is recommended.

WARNING

LOCATION OF THE 
INDOOR CYCLE
Place the Indoor Cycle on a
level and stable. There should be
2 feet (60 cm) of each side 
surround the Indoor Cycle. Do 
not place the cycle in any area 
that will block any vent or air 
openings. The Indoor Cycle 
should not be located in a 
garage, covered patio, near
water or outdoors.

Firmly grasp the 
handlebars, carefully tip 
toward you, and roll on the 
transport wheels.
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HOW TO ADJUST THE INDOOR CYCLE

The Indoor Cycle can be adjusted for maximum comfort and exercise effectiveness. The instructions below describe one
approach to adjusting the Indoor Cycle to ensure optimal user comfort and ideal body positioning; you may choose to adjust the
Indoor Cycle differently. 

SADDLE ADJUSTMENT
Proper saddle height helps ensure maximum
exercise efficiency and comfort, while 
reducing the risk of injury. Adjust the saddle
height to make sure it’s in proper position, one
that keeps a slightly bend in your knee while
your legs are in the extended position. 

HANDLEBAR ADJUSTMENT
Proper position for the handlebar is based
primarily on comfort. Typically, the handlebar
should be positioned slightly higher than
the saddle for beginning cyclists. Advanced
cyclists could try different heights to get the
arrangement most suitable for you.
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Model IBKE as a representative for illustration
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TO ADJUST THE SADDLE HEIGHT:
Rotate the adjustment lever counterclockwise and adjust the saddle to a comfortable pedaling position. Rotate the lever 
clockwise to lock saddle position.

TO ADJUST THE SADDLE HORIZONTAL POSITION:
Rotate the adjustment lever counterclockwise to slide the saddle forward or backward as desired. Rotate the lever clockwise to 
lock saddle position. Test the saddle slide for proper operation.
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TO ADJUST THE HANDLEBAR HEIGHT:
Rotate the adjustment lever counterclockwise to adjust the handlebar height. Raise or lower the handlebar to the desired 
height. Rotate the lever clockwise to lock handlebar position.

TO ADJUST THE PEDAL STRAPS:
Place each foot ankle on the pedal and in the toe clip that the foot ankle is centered over the pedal spindle (center of the 
pedal). Rotate one foot to arms reach and pull up on the toe clip strap. Repeat for the other foot. Keep your knees over your 
feet as you pedal. To remove your foot from the toe clip, loosen the strap and pull out.

The pedal straps should 
be adjusted to hold the 
foot snugly in the pedal .
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RESISTANCE CONTROL AND EMERGENCY BRAKE
The preferred level of difficulty in pedaling (resistance) can be regulated in fine increments by use of the resistance control
lever. To increase the resistance, push down the resistance control lever. To decrease the resistance, pull up the lever.

 
IMPORTANT:
• To stop the flywheel while pedaling, push down to extremely  

on the resistance control lever.
• The flywheel should quickly come to a complete stop.
• Make sure your shoes are fixed into the toe clip.
• Apply full resistance load when the bike is not in use to

prevent injuries due to moving drive gear components.

Resistance control /
Emergency brake

The Indoor Cycle does not have a free moving flywheel; the
pedals will continue to move together with the flywheel until
the flywheel stops. Reducing speed in a controlled manner
is required. To stop the flywheel immediately, push down 
to extremely on the resistance control lever. Always pedal 
in a controlled manner and adjust your desired cadence 
according to your own abilities. Push down extremely the 
resistance control lever down = emergency stop.

WARNING

The Indoor Cycle uses a fixed flywheel that builds momentum and will keep the pedals turning even after the user stops pedaling or if
the user’s feet slip off. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE YOUR FEET FROM THE PEDALS OR DISMOUNT THE MACHINE UNTIL
BOTH THE PEDALS AND THE FLYWHEEL HAVE COMPLETELY STOPPED. Failure to follow these instructions may lead to loss of
control and the potential for serious injury.

WARNING
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ASSEMBLY

There are several areas during the assembly process that special attention must be paid. It is very important to follow the 
assembly instructions correctly and to make sure all parts are firmly tightened. If the assembly instructions are not followed 
correctly, the indoor cycle could have parts that are not tightened and will seem loose and may cause irritating noises. To 
prevent damage to the indoor cycle, the assembly instructions must be reviewed and corrective actions should be taken.

Before proceeding, find your indoor cycle’s serial number located on  
the front base frame of the cycle and enter it in the space provided below.

ENTER YOUR SERIAL NUMBER IN THE BOX BELOW:

» Refer to the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL NAME when calling for service.
» Be sure to enter both the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL NAME on your warranty card.

SERIAL NUMBER:

MODEL NAME: JOHNSON INDOOR CYCLE

WARNING
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Main Frame

Bottle Holder

Front Stabilizer

Pedal

Handlebar Set

Console

Saddle Set

Rear Stabilizer
Levelers

Model IBKE as a representative for illustration

MODEL INFORMATION
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PRE ASSEMBLY

If you have questions or if there 
are any missing parts, contact your 
local dealer. Contact information 
may be located on the back panel 
of this manual or on warranty card.

UNPACKING

Due to the weight of the indoor cycle, it is recommended that two persons 
perform the assembly. Set the indoor cycle in a cleared area and remove all 
packing materials; do not dispose of the packing materials until assembly is 
completed.

NOTE: During each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts and bolts are in place and 
partially threaded in before completely tightening any ONE bolt.

NOTE: A light application of grease may aid in the installation of hardware. Any 
grease, such as lithium bike grease is recommended.

NEED HELP?
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MAIN PARTS INCLUDED: 

  Main Frame
  Front & Rear Stabilizer
  Handlebar Set
  Saddle Set
  Pedals
  Console
  Bottle Holder
  Levelers
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ASSEMBLY STEP 1

E
N

G
L
IS

H

Z06x4

Z01x3

Z05x4

K50x2

Z06x4

Z05x4

K50x2

Z06x3

Z05x3

Torque Value (Z01,Z06) 30 Nm / 22 lb-ft.   

IBKE ICR50

WASHER (Z05) 
Φ8.2 X Φ15 X 1.2T 
QTY: 7

BOLT (Z06)  
M8 X 20L 
QTY: 7

LEVELER (K50) 
QTY: 2

BOLT (Z01) 
M8 X 20L 
QTY: 3

WASHER (Z05) 
Φ8.2 X Φ15 X 1.2T 
QTY: 4

BOLT (Z06)  
M8 X 20L 
QTY: 4

LEVELER (K50) 
QTY: 2



15

ASSEMBLY STEP 2
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Torque Value (Z02) 
30 Nm / 22 lb-ft.   

A Attach HANDLEBAR to the CONSOLE MAST 
using 4 x BOLTS (Z02) and fasten by ALLEN 
WRENCH. Make sure all bolts are tightened.

Z02

BOLT (Z02) 
M8 X 20L
QTY: 4
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ASSEMBLY STEP 3
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A Release the stem plate cover  from the 
CONSOLE and Attach CONSOLE to the 
HANDELBAR console stem using 4 x BOLTS 
(G16).

B Flip the CONSOLE to face the rider position. 
Attach the stem plate cover  to the CONSOLE 
as it was.

G16

1

1

A

BOLT (G16) 
M4 X 12L 
QTY: 4
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ASSEMBLY STEP 4
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A Take the CONSOLE power cord from the MAIN 
FRAME by direction shown as in the figure and 
plug into power input at the CONSOLE.

B Insert the CONSOLE power cord in the console 
cord retainers .

C Cut the velcro STRAP (Z08) to the preferred 
lengths to attach the rest of power cord to the 
HANDELBAR screen stem.

D Flip the CONSOLE slowly to ensure the power 
cord remains inserted correctly.

A

B

Z08

C

D

2

STRAP (Z08) 
20 X 700L X 2.0T
QTY: 1
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ASSEMBLY STEP 5

A Remove the 2 x BOLTS  from the MAIN 
FRAME.

B Attach BOTTLE HOLDER to the MAIN FRAME 
using 2 x longer BOLTS (L25).

L25

3

3
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BOLT (L25) 
M4 X 10L 
QTY: 2
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ASSEMBLY STEP 6

T03

R

T03

L

A Attach PEDAL (R) to the CRANK in the right 
hand side, between CRANK and PEDAL (R), a 
WASHER (T03) is necessary. Then tighten the 
PEDAL (R) by WRENCH.

B Repeat the assembly process on the left hand 
side.
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WASHER (T03)
Φ15 X Φ22 X 3T 
QTY: 2
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ASSEMBLY STEP 7

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE!

Dimension: 140 x 56.5 x 127 cm / 55” x 22” x 50”

Product Weight: 57 kg / 126 lbs.

Max. User Weight: 136 kg / 300 lbs.
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GETTING STARTED
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4P31
P30
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PLUGGING IN AND POWER ON

A Plug the POWER CORD (P30 and P31) into the power input  at the back of the MAIN FRAME. 
 
 
 

B The bike will be powered on after plugged in.

Align the POWER CORD with the main base frame to avoid entanglement.

WARNING 
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POWER BUTTON

• To switch to SLEEP MODE, press the power button after power on.

• To wake the bike, press the power button.

• To restart, hold the power button for two seconds.

• To power off, switch to SLEEP MODE, then unplug the power cord. 

Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over-exercising may result in serious injury or death. If you feel faint, 
stop exercising immediately.

WARNING E
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POWER BUTTON
HEADPHONE JACK

POWER 
INPUT

ETHERNET 
PORT

USB 
PORT

VOLUME CONTROLS

The console content may include power 
display feature. The power accuracy of 
such content has been tested to ensure 
a power accuracy using different RPM 
within a tolerance of ±10 % for input 
power ≥50 W, and within a tolerance of 
±5 W for input power <50 W. The power 
display by 3rd party content is not tested 
to ensure power accuracy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
& MAINTENANCE
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COMMON PRODUCT QUESTIONS

ARE THE SOUNDS MY Indoor Cycle MAKES NORMAL?

Our Indoor Cycles are some of the quietest available because they use belt drives and cantilever brake resistance. We use the 
highest grade bearings and chains/belts to minimize noise. However, because the resistance system itself is so quiet, you will 
occasionally hear other slight mechanical noises. Unlike older, louder technologies, there are no fans, friction belts, or alternator 
noises to mask these sounds on our Indoor Cycles. These mechanical noises, which may or may not be intermittent, are normal 
and are caused by the transfer of significant amounts of energy to a rapidly spinning flywheel. All bearings, chains/belts and 
other rotating parts will generate some noise which will transmit through the casing and frame. It is also normal for these sounds 
to change slightly during a workout and over time because of thermal expansion of the parts.

WHY IS THE Indoor Cycle I HAD DELIVERED LOUDER THAN THE ONE AT THE STORE ?

All fitness products seem quieter in a large store showroom because there is generally more background noise than in your 
home. Also, there will be less reverberation on a carpeted concrete floor than on a wood overlay floor. Sometimes a heavy 
rubber mat will help reduce reverberation through the floor. If a fitness product is placed close to a wall, there will be more 
reflected noise.

HOW LONG WILL THE BELT LAST?

The computer modeling we have done indicated virtually thousands of maintenance free hours. You should not have to replace 
the belt as long as you have the Indoor Cycle.

CAN I MOVE THE Indoor Cycle EASILY ONCE IT IS ASSEMBLED?

Your Indoor Cycle has a pair of transport wheels built into the front stabilizer tube. Please follow the moving the Indoor Cycle 
section to transport your Indoor Cycle. It is important that you place your Indoor Cycle in a comfortable and inviting room. Your 
Indoor Cycle is designed to use minimal floor space. Many people will place their Indoor Cycles facing the TV or a picture 
window. If at all possible, avoid putting your Indoor Cycle in an unfinished basement. To make exercise a desirable daily activity 
for you, the Indoor Cycle should be in a comfortable setting.E
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TROUBLESHOOTING 

PROBLEM: The Indoor Cycle makes a squeaking or chirping noise.
SOLUTION: Verify the following:
• The Indoor Cycle is on a level surface.
• Loosen all bolts attached during the assembly process, grease the threads, and tighten again.

In order for Customer Tech Support to service your Indoor Cycle they may need to ask detailed questions about the symptoms 
that are occurring. Some troubleshooting questions that may be asked are:

• How long has this problem been occurring?
• Does this problem occur with every use? With every user?
•  If you are hearing a noise, does it come from the front or the back? What kind of noise is it (thumping, grinding, 

squeaking, chirping etc.)?
• Has the machine been lubricated and maintained per the maintenance schedule?

Answering these and other questions will give the technicians the ability to send proper replacement parts and the service 
necessary to get you and your Indoor Cycle running again!

If this does not remedy the problem, you may
CONTACT CUSTOMER TECH SUPPORT AT THE NUMBER ON THE INFORMATION CARD.

The following information may be asked of you when you call. Please have these items readily available:
• Model Name
• Serial Number
• Proof of Purchase (receipt or credit card statement)

You may find more troubleshooting suggestions on the customer support section of our website. Contact customer support 
using the contact information on the INFORMATION CARD.
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MAINTENANCE
The safety level given by the design of the Indoor Cycle can only be maintained when the equipment is regularly examined for 
damage and wear. Inoperable components should be replaced or the equipment should be put out of use until it is repaired.

DAILY

• Wipe down the Indoor Cycle after each use to remove sweat and moisture. Use soap and water, or a diluted non-abrasive
domestic cleaner solution. Rinse to remove detergent residue and then dry off.

• Before each session, inspect for loose components such as pedals or cranks prior to commencing the next use. Tighten
up any loose parts.

WEEKLY

• Check for proper flywheel alignment. Torque flywheel nuts as necessary.

• Remove chain guard and check for loose chain. Adjust and lubricate the chain as necessary.

• Check to make sure the crank arms are tight to the bottom bracket.

• Inspect all parts, nuts, bolts, or screws for adjustments, replacements or maintenance.

MONTHLY

• Inspect the frame and main assembly components for rust or corrosion. Tilt the cycle or place in an upside down position
to locate areas where rust and corrosion may develop. Use a small, wire brush to remove rust build-up in small crevasses, 
such as leveling feet, quick release levers and other bolt assemblies.

• Inspect all wear items for adjustments or possible part replacement. Give particular attention to the following:

A) Inspect brake pad for wear. Excessive wear or dryness indicates replacement is required.

B) Inspect seat pad for wear. Rips, tears or excessive movement indicates replacement is required.

C) Inspect pedals for play. Excessive movement of pedals indicates replacement is required.

• Inspect the chain for tensioning by rotating the crank to drive the flywheel forward. Do this motion in 1/4 turns to assess if
there is free play between the crank and the flywheel.

• Dryness or prolonged use may cause the height and reach adjustments for the seat and handlebar to become tight. If this
is the case, the sliding assembly should be removed from the frame and have a smear of light duty grease applied along
the sliding surface before assembly. Similarly, apply some light grease to the clamping assembly to ensure it does not seize 
up. Clean off excessive grease before reassembly.

• Please lubricate the seat post, brake pad and handlebar adjustment regularly with lubricant in your parts package.
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INDOOR CYCLE – 
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN HEBEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNGEN AUF

LESEN SIE ALLE ANLEITUNGEN, BEVOR SIE DIESES TRAININGGERÄT BENUTZEN.
• Halten Sie Kinder stets von Ihrem Fahrrad fern.

• Während das Fahrrad in Betrieb ist, sollten junge Kinder und Haustiere einen Mindestabstand von 3 Metern zum Gerät einhalten.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Fahrrad nur zu dem im Handbuch beschriebenen Zweck.

• Halten Sie Ihre Hände von allen beweglichen Teilen fern. Drehen Sie die Pedalkurbeln niemals mit den Händen.

• Nehmen Sie Ihre Füße nicht von den Pedalen, während diese in Bewegung sind.

• Drücken Sie nach dem Training den Widerstandsknopf oder drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Schwungscheibe zu bremsen und das 
Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern.

• Steigen Sie erst vom Fahrrad ab, wenn beide Pedale und das Schwungrad vollständig zum Stillstand gekommen sind.

• Versuchen Sie erst, dieses Fahrrad bei hoher Geschwindigkeit oder im Stehen zu verwenden, wenn Sie es bei niedriger Geschwindigkeit 
geübt haben und sich sicher fühlen.

• Drehen Sie den Widerstandsknopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um einen höheren Widerstand für das Schwungrad einzustellen,  
bevor Sie im Stehen trainieren.

• In die Öffnungen am Fahrrad dürfen keine Gegenstände eingeworfen oder eingeführt werden.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals ohne geeignetes Schuhwerk.

• Drehen Sie den Widerstandsknopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um das Schwungrad zu sperren, wenn Sie das Fahrrad nicht benutzen. 

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Sicherheitsniveau dieses Fahrrads bestehen bleibt, kontrollieren Sie die Komponenten regelmäßig  
auf Abnutzung oder Schäden. Stark abgenutzte oder beschädigte Komponenten müssen umgehend ersetzt werden, oder das Fahrrad muss 
bis zur Reparatur stillgelegt werden.

ACHTUNG!
Sollten während des Trainings  
Brustschmerzen, Übelkeit, Schwindel  
oder Kurzatmigkeit auftreten,  
beenden Sie sofort das Training  
und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf,  
bevor Sie das Training fortsetzen.

Diese Ausrüstung ist nur für die Verwendung  
zu Hause im Innenbereich gedacht. Der Einsatz in einer 
gewerblichen Umgebung wird nicht empfohlen.
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0,6 m 0,6 m

0,6 m

0,6 m

FREIER BEREICH

TRAININGSBEREICH

IBKE

SO BEWEGEN SIE DAS INDOOR CYCLE
Aufgrund des Gewichts des Indoor Cycle empfiehlt es sich, dass 
es von zwei Personen bewegt wird. Während eine Person das 
Indoor Cycle hinten anhebt, sollte die zweite Person den Lenker 
festhalten und das Fahrrad nach vorne kippen, bis es auf den 
Rollen fortbewegt werden kann. Bewegen Sie das Indoor Cycle 
vorsichtig an den gewünschten Standort und setzen Sie es 
wieder ab.

Wenn das Indoor Cycle nach dem Absetzen auf dem Boden 
wackelt, nehmen Sie mit den vorderen oder hinteren Standfüßen 
einen Höhenausgleich vor, bis die Kippbewegung beseitigt ist.

Standfüße mit Höhenausgleich

Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, ist beim Bewegen des 
Indoor Cycles äußerste Vorsicht geboten. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
es über unebene Oberflächen zu bewegen,  
und stellen Sie sicher, dass ein Sicherheitsabstand von 
mindestens 50 cm zum nächsten Gerät eingehalten wird.

WARNUNG

STANDPLATZ DES 
INDOOR CYCLES
Platzieren Sie das Indoor Cycle auf 
einer ebenen und stabilen Fläche. 
Um das Indoor Cycle herum sollten 
ca. 60 cm Freiraum zur Verfügung 
stehen. Platzieren Sie das Fahrrad 
so, dass keine Öffnungen am Gerät 
blockiert werden. Das Indoor Cycle 
sollte nicht in einer Garage, auf 
einer überdachten Terrasse, in der 
Nähe von Wasser oder im Freien 
aufgestellt werden.

Halten Sie den Lenker fest, 
kippen Sie das Fahrrad 
vorsichtig nach vorne  
und rollen Sie es auf  
den Transporträdern  
zum gewünschten Platz.
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SO STELLEN SIE DAS INDOOR CYCLE EIN

Das Indoor Cycle kann für maximalen Komfort und Trainingseffektivität eingestellt werden. Die nachfolgenden Anleitungen beschreiben eine 
Möglichkeit, das Indoor Cycle für optimalen Nutzerkomfort und eine ideale Körperhaltung einzustellen. Es kann jedoch sein,  
dass Sie andere Einstellungen bevorzugen. 

SATTELJUSTIERUNG

Die richtige Sattelhöhe sorgt für maximale 
Trainingseffizienz und Komfort und minimiert 
gleichzeitig die Verletzungsgefahr. Achten Sie 
darauf, eine für Ihren Körper passende Sattelhöhe zu 
wählen. Ihre Knie sollten leicht gebeugt bleiben, 
wenn Ihre Beine in die ausgestreckte Position 
kommen. 

LENKERJUSTIERUNG

Die richtige Lenkereinstellung basiert primär  
auf Komfort. Für Einsteiger wird der Lenker 
typischerweise etwas höher als der Sattel 
eingestellt. Fortgeschrittene bevorzugen oft andere 
Höheneinstellungen, die variieren können.
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SO STELLEN SIE DIE SATTELHÖHE EIN:

Drehen Sie den Einstellhebel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und stellen Sie den Sattel so ein, dass Sie bequem in die Pedale treten können. 
Drehen Sie den Hebel im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Sattelposition zu verriegeln.

SO STELLEN SIE DIE HORIZONTALE SATTELPOSITION EIN:

Drehen Sie den Einstellhebel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Sattel nach vorne oder nach hinten zu verschieben.  
Drehen Sie den Hebel im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Sattelposition zu verriegeln. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sattel richtig verriegelt wurde.
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SO STELLEN SIE DIE LENKERHÖHE EIN:

Drehen Sie die Einstellhebel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lenkerhöhe einzustellen. Schieben Sie den Lenker nach oben  
oder unten, um die gewünschte Höhe einzustellen. Drehen Sie den Hebel im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lenkerposition zu verriegeln.

SO STELLEN SIE DIE PEDALRIEMEN EIN:

Setzen Sie jeden Fuß so auf das Pedal und in das Körbchen, dass der Fußknöchel über der Pedalachse (Mitte des Pedals) zentriert ist. Drehen 
Sie einen Fuß nach oben, sodass Sie ihn mit den Händen erreichen, und ziehen Sie den Riemen am Körbchen nach oben. Wiederholen Sie 
diese Schritte für den anderen Fuß. Achten Sie beim Treten darauf, dass sich die Knie in einer Linie mit Füßen befinden. Um den Fuß aus dem 
Körbchen zu entfernen, lockern Sie den Riemen und ziehen Sie den Fuß heraus.

Die Pedalriemen sollten so 
eingestellt werden, dass der 
Fuß fest im Pedal sitzt.
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WIDERSTANDSSTEUERUNG UND NOTBREMSE

Der gewünschte Schwierigkeitsgrad beim Fahren (Widerstand) kann über den Hebel zur Widerstandsregulierung in feinen Abstufungen angepasst 
werden. Um den Widerstand zu erhöhen, drücken Sie den Hebel zur Widerstandsregulierung nach unten. Um den Widerstand zu reduzieren, 
ziehen Sie den Hebel nach oben.

WICHTIG:
• Um das Schwungrad beim Fahren zu stoppen,  

drücken Sie den Widerstandshebel sehr fest nach unten.

• Das Schwungrad sollte auf diese Weise rasch vollständig zum Stillstand kommen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Schuhe sicher im Körbchen fixiert sind.

• Ist das Indoor Cycle nicht in Gebrauch, sollte der maximale Widerstand  
eingestellt werden, um Verletzungen aufgrund von beweglichen  
Antriebskomponenten zu vermeiden.

Widerstandssteuerung/
Notbremse

Das Indoor Cycle besitzt kein frei bewegliches Schwungrad, 
sodass sich die Pedale mit dem Schwungrad weiterdrehen,  
bis dieses stoppt. Die Geschwindigkeit muss kontrolliert 
abgebremst werden. Um das Schwungrad sofort zu stoppen, 
drücken Sie den Widerstandshebel sehr fest nach unten. Fahren 
Sie stets kontrolliert und passen Sie die Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit Ihren persönlichen Fähigkeiten an. 
Widerstandshebel sehr fest nach unten drücken = Notstopp.

WARNUNG

Das Indoor Cycle ist mit einem Schwungrad ausgestattet, das schnell Antrieb aufbaut. Die Pedale drehen sich mit dem Schwungrad, selbst 
wenn der Nutzer aufhört, die Pedale zu betätigen oder wenn die Füße des Nutzers abrutschen. VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, IHRE FÜSSE 
VON DEN PEDALEN ZU ENTFERNEN ODER DAS GERÄT AUSEINANDERZUBAUEN, SOLANGE DIE PEDALE UND  
DAS SCHWUNGRAD NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG ZUM STILLSTAND GEKOMMEN SIND. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann 
zu einem Kontrollverlust und schweren Verletzungen führen.

WARNUNG
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AUFBAU

Beim Aufbau gibt es einige Schritte, die besondere Aufmerksamkeit erfordern. Es ist sehr wichtig, die Aufbauanleitung genau zu befolgen 
und sicherzustellen, dass alle Komponenten fest verschraubt sind. Wenn die Aufbauanleitungen nicht ordnungsgemäß befolgt werden, 
kann dies zu losen Verbindungen zwischen den Komponenten des Indoor Cycles und in Folge zu störenden Geräuschen führen. Um 
Schäden am Indoor Cycle zu vermeiden, sollten Sie die Aufbauanleitung sorgfältig lesen und etwaige beim Aufbau gemachte Fehler 
korrigieren.

Bevor Sie fortfahren, ermitteln Sie die Seriennummer Ihres Indoor Cycles  
am vorderen Basisrahmen und geben Sie sie in das untenstehende Feld ein.

GEBEN SIE DIE SERIENNUMMER IN DAS UNTENSTEHENDE FELD EIN:

» Wenn Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden, halten Sie die SERIENNUMMER und die MODELLBEZEICHNUNG bereit.
» Tragen Sie unbedingt die SERIENNUMMER und die MODELLBEZEICHNUNG auf Ihrer Garantiekarte ein.

SERIENNUMMER:

MODELLBEZEICHNUNG: JOHNSON  INDOOR CYCLE

WARNUNG
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HAUPTRAHMEN

Flaschenhalter

Vorderer Standfuß

Pedal

Lenkerset

Konsole

Sattelset

Hintere Standfüße

Höhenausgleich (Standfuß)

Modell IBKE zur Veranschaulichung

MODELLINFORMATION
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VOR DEM AUFBAU

Bei Fragen oder fehlenden Teilen wenden Sie sich  

an Ihren lokalen Händler. Kontaktinformationen  

finden Sie möglicherweise auf der Rückseite dieses 

Handbuchs oder auf der Garantiekarte.

AUSPACKEN

Aufgrund des Gewichts des Indoor Cycles empfiehlt es sich, dass es von zwei Personen 
aufgebaut wird. Setzen Sie das Indoor Cycle in einem freigeräumten Bereich ab und 
entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien. Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung erst,  
wenn die Montage abgeschlossen ist.

HINWEIS: Stellen Sie bei jedem Schritt sicher, dass Sie ALLE Muttern und Schrauben 
eingesetzt und teilweise eingeschraubt haben, bevor Sie EINZELNE Schrauben vollständig 
festziehen.

HINWEIS: Das Auftragen einer kleinen Menge Schmierfett kann den Aufbau erleichtern. Es 
empfiehlt sich ein Schmierfett wie beispielsweise Lithium-Fahrradfett.

BENÖTIGEN SIE UNTERSTÜTZUNG?
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IM LIEFERUMFANG 
ENTHALTENE TEILE:

  HAUPTRAHMEN

  Standfüße vorne & hinten

  Lenkerset

  Sattelset

  Pedale

  Konsole

  Flaschenhalter

  Höhenausgleich (Standfuß)












































































































































